undertaking which any of the public agencies entering into the agreement is authorized by law to 
perform and refers to such as an Interlocal Contract, hereinafter called an Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Agreement is for the CITY to purchase and install two 
hundred thirty-nine (239) Retro-Reflective Back Plates, and twelve (12) Battery Backup Systems, 
to allow the CITY to enhance their traffic signal systems at 12 intersections (see Attachment A for 
a list of intersections and items for each one), hereinafter called the INTERSECTION

[...]

To provide the DEPARTMENT a letter of completion within thirty (30) calendar 

days from the time the INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS are complete. 

ARTICLE II - DEPARTMENT AGREES 

1. To reimburse the CITY for the INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS as determined 
by the invoice received for a cost not to exceed One Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand and No/100 
Dollars ($159,000.00) within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of the invoice. 

2. To observe, review, and inspect all work associated with the INTERSECTION 
IMPROVEMENTS during installation with the understanding that any and all items of concern are 
reported to the DEPARTMENT’s Traffic Engineer.

[...]

accordance with the terms of Article II Paragraph I. 

2. To invoice the DEPARTMENT for one hundred percent (100%) of the 

replacement/repair cost for all rapid flashing beacon system equipment replaced or repaired due 
to maintenance or accidental damages, provided replacement costs exceed One Thousand Five 
Hundred, and No/100 Dollars ($1,500.00) and is unrecoverable by insurance or other means. 

ARTICLE II - DEPARTMENT AGREES 

1. To fund one hundred percent (100%) of the replacement/repair costs for rapid 
flashing beacon system equipment, provided replacement/repair costs exceed One Thousand 
Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($1,500.00) and are unrecoverable by insurance or other 
means. 

2. To observe, review and inspect all work associated with the project during 
construction with the understanding that any and all items of concern are reported to the 
DEPARTMENT’s Resident Engineer for correction.

[...]

Laura Rader, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
201 North Carson Street, Suite 2 
Carson City, NV 89701 
775-283-7362 / FAX 775-887-2107 
Lrader@carson.org 

5. COMPENSATION: 

5.1 The parties agree that CONTRACTOR will provide the WORK specified in the Contract for the 
Contract Amount of One Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and 30/100 
($158,525.30). 

5.2 CITY will pay CONTRACTOR progress payments and the final payment computed from the 
actual quantities of WORK performed and accepted and the materials furnished at the Unit and Lump 
Sum prices shown on CONTRACTOR’S Bid Proposal and any executed Change Orders.